

SSI Case No. 536 of 2024

Order No. 23 , dated 15.01.2026

Accused Minarul Sk is produced from J/C.

Learned PP is present with one witness namely Nadim Ahamed SI of police.

The witness present is examined as PW7. He is cross-examined in part and his further cross-examination is deferred on the prayer of the learned defence counsel.

Prayer addressed to OC Monitoring Unit, STF WB, prayer addressed to General Manager, BRBNM Pvt. Ltd. Salboni, the CC, prayer to IC Berhampore PS, prayer to the nodal officer of Airtel, prayer to nodal officer of Vodafone and examination report in three sheets issued by BRBNM Pvt. Ltd Salboni are marked as Exhibits-9, 10, 11,12,13,14 and 15 respectively.

Heard both sides.

To 12.02.2026 for further cross-examination of PW7.

Accused Minarul Sk is remanded to J/C.

To date for production.

Dictated & corrected by me

Addl. Sessn. Judge, 3rd Court

Additional Sessions Judge, 3rd Court,
Berhampore, Murshidabad
(J.O. Code : WB00706)