

SSI Case No. 536 of 2024

Order No. 28, dated 20.04.2026

Accused Minarul Sk is not physically produced in court.

Seen the letter dated 19.04.2026 of Superintendent of PC Home, Alipore stating that the accused is admitted in the hospital of Correctional Home for medical treatment and medical officer has opined that he is not fit to attend court.

Accused is produced through VC through the link remains in the letter.

Learned defence counsel and learned PP in-charge are present.

The petition under section 311 of CrPC filed by prosecution is taken up for hearing.

Learned PP in-charge seeks to call SI Abdul Alim, duty officer of Berhampore PS on 26.12.2023 to prove the GDE of that date and also the nodal officers of Bharti Airtel and Vodafone for their examination on behalf of the prosecution.

Learned PP in-charge submits that witnesses have not been named in the charge-sheet but prosecution wants to examine them to prove their case.

Heard the learned advocate for the accused person. Perused the case record.

Having considered the facts and circumstances of the case, nature of allegations, the materials appearing on the record and keeping in mind the Hon'ble Court's directions for expeditious disposal of the matter, I find that calling the nodal officers of the service providers would consume considerable time and in view of the fact that excepting the accused none else has been prosecuted in this case, the evidence as to tower location of the accused appears irrelevant to the fact of this case. Thus, the prayer for calling nodal officers of the service providers is rejected.

Prosecution also wants to produce the GDE made at Berhampore PS by the complainant.

In view of the evidence of the complainant as well as the IO, the production of GD entry appears pertinent to the case and therefore, the prayer under section 311 of CrPC to the extent of bringing GD entry on record is allowed.

Fix 12.05.2026 for production of the relevant GD book and also for examination of the accused person under section 313 of CrPC.

Dictated & corrected by me

Addl. Sessn. Judge, 3<sup>rd</sup> Court

Additional Sessions Judge, 3<sup>rd</sup> Court,  
Berhampore, Murshidabad  
(J.O. Code : WB00706)