

Order No.31, dated 11.06.2026

Accused Minarul Sk is produced from J/C.

Today is fixed for rectification of the particulars of the charge and examination of the accused person under section 313 of CrPC.

Learned PP in-charge and the learned defence counsel are present.

It is noticed that the particulars of charge was not properly recorded in the charge framed on 10.09.2024 which appears to be a clerical mistake. The recording of evidence is closed in this case. The witnesses of the prosecution have been comprehensively cross-examined by the defence with full knowledge of the real particulars of the charge and the case of the prosecution as such, there appears no case of any sort of prejudice to the accused. The particulars of the charge are rectified and explained to the accused person in Bengali. Thus, the matter of charge is regularised.

The record is taken up for examination of accused under section 313 of CrPC.

The accused person is examined and his examination is recorded in separate sheets which are kept with the record.

The accused does not wish to adduce any evidence in his defence.

After hearing both sides, 25.06.2026 is fixed for hearing of arguments.

Accused Minarul Sk is remanded to J/C.

Dictated & corrected by me

Addl. Sessn. Judge, 3<sup>rd</sup> Court

Additional Sessions Judge, 3<sup>rd</sup> Court,  
Berhampore, Murshidabad  
(J.O. Code : WB00706)